### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Firethorn Holdings, LLC	10/25/2010

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Outlier, Inc.
Street Address:	3333 Piedmont Road
Internal Address:	Suite 300
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30305

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11428879
Application Number:	12437475
Application Number:	12562576
Application Number:	12562593
Application Number:	61251231
Application Number:	12717620
Application Number:	61249157
Application Number:	12862606
Application Number:	61311623
Application Number:	12851716

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (858)658-2502

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 858-658-3617

**PATENT** 

REEL: 025431 FRAME: 0784

JH \$400.00 114288/8

Email: nanm@qualcomm.com

Correspondent Name: QUALCOMM Incorporated

Address Line 1: 5775 Morehouse Drive

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92121

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Roxanne P. Ross

**Total Attachments: 7** 

source=Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property Agreement 10.25.10#page1.tif source=Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property Agreement 10.25.10#page2.tif source=Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property Agreement 10.25.10#page3.tif source=Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property Agreement 10.25.10#page4.tif source=Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property Agreement 10.25.10#page5.tif source=Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property Agreement 10.25.10#page6.tif source=Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property Agreement 10.25.10#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 025431 FRAME: 0785

# ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGREEMENT is dated as of October 25, 2010 (this "Agreement"), by and between Outlier, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Purchaser") and Firethorn Holdings, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company ("Company").

### RECITALS:

Company and Purchaser have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement dated October 25, 2010 (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Company has agreed to sell, transfer and deliver, and Purchaser has agreed to purchase, acquire and accept the Intellectual Property used or held for use in connection with the Acquired Business, including the registered or filed Intellectual Property listed on Schedule 1 hereto (the "Filed Intellectual Property") and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, upon the terms and conditions set forth in the Purchase Agreement. All capitalized terms used herein which are not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Purchase Agreement.

### AGREEMENTS:

In consideration of the above recitals, the transactions contemplated by the Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Company hereby sells, transfers, assigns and delivers to Purchaser all right, title and interest of Company in and to the Filed Intellectual Property and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, free and clear of all Encumbrances, to be held and enjoyed by Purchaser for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its parents, subsidiaries, affiliates, successors, assigns, licensees and legal representatives, as such rights would have been held and enjoyed by Company had this Agreement not been made. Notwithstanding anything contained herein or in the Purchase Agreement to the contrary, Company does not hereby sell, transfer or deliver to Purchaser any Excluded Asset by this Agreement.
- 2. <u>Assumption</u>. Purchaser hereby purchases, acquires and accepts the sale, transfer, assignment and delivery of the Filed Intellectual Property.
- 3. <u>Purchase Agreement</u>. This Agreement is executed and delivered pursuant to the Purchase Agreement and in all respects is subject to the covenants, representations, warranties and other provisions thereof. No provision set forth in this Agreement shall be deemed to enlarge, alter or amend the terms or provisions of the Purchase Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this Agreement and the provisions of the Purchase Agreement, the provisions of the Purchase Agreement shall control.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances.</u> Company and Purchaser shall execute and deliver such further instruments of sale, transfer and assignment or assumption as may be reasonably requested by the other to vest in Purchaser such title to such Filed Intellectual Property and to consummate the assumption thereof, and to otherwise fulfill and discharge each party's obligations of conveyance and discharge hereunder and under the Purchase Agreement.

Page 1 of 7

- 5. Successors and Assigns; Benefit and Binding Effect. The terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of successors and permitted assigns of Purchaser and Company under the Purchase Agreement.
- 6. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the Legal Rules of the State of California applicable to contracts made and to be performed wholly therein. All costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses) of each party in any action brought under this Agreement or any of the other agreements contemplated hereby shall be borne and paid in accordance with the determination of the trier of fact in such action, who shall take into account in such determination which party (if any) has prevailed.
- 7. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts with the same effect as if the signature on each such counterpart were upon the same instrument, and a portable document format (PDF) transmission shall be deemed to be an original signature for all purposes under this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Assignment and Assumption of Filed Intellectual Property Agreement as of the date first above written.

OUTLIER, INC

Name: Rocco J. Fabiano

Title: President

FIRETHORN HOLDINGS, LLC

Py Name: Jeff Hodges

Title: Authorized Officer

## SCHEDULE 1 FILED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

## **Domain Names**

Domain Name	Expiration Date
Swagg.com	February 5, 2011

Patent Applications

Patent ID	Patent Ref	App Title	Country	App#
81135089	.080629	Methods and systems for payment transactions in a mobile environment	United States of America	11/428,857
81135070	080635	Methods and systems for making a payment via a paper check in a mobile environment	United States of America	11/428,859
81135069	080636	Methods and systems for making a payment via a stored value card in a mobile environment	United States of America	11/428,860
81135068	080637	Methods and systems for viewing aggregated payment obligations in a mobile environment	United States of America	11/428,861
81135067	080638	Methods and systems for providing a payment in a mobile environment	United States of America	11/428,864
81135066	080639	Methods and systems for managing payment sources in a mobile environment	United States of America	11/428,866
81135065	080640	Methods and systems for real time account balances in a mobile environment	United States of America	11/428,870
81135062	080641	Methods and systems for distribution of a mobile wallet for a mobile device	United States of America	11/428,874
81135060	080642	Methods and systems for indicating a payment in a mobile environment	United States of America	11/428,876

Patent ID	Patent Ref	App Title	Country	App#
81135059	080643	Methods and systems for payment method selection by a payee in a mobile environment	United States of America	11/428,879
82859493	081927	System and method for effecting real-time financial transactions between delayed-settlement financial accounts	United States of America	12/437,475
83278500	090666U1	System and method of providing a mobile wallet at a mobile telephone	United States of America	12/562,576
83278505	090666U2	System and method of conducting transactions using a mobile wallet system	United States of America	12/562,593
83307802	091349P1	Global secure service provider directory	United States of America	61/251,231
83447590	091349	Global secure service provider directory	United States of America	12/717,620
83298102	091351P1	System and method of conducting transactions using a wireless device	United States of America	61/249,157
83811234	091351	System and method for managing secure information within a hybrid portable computing device	United States of America	12/862,606
83451581	092933P1	System and method for determining appropriate redemption presentations for a virtual token associated with a stored value account	United States of America	61/311,623
83775488	092933	System and method for determining appropriate redemption presentations for a virtual token associated with a stored value account	United States of America	12/851,716

Patent ID	Patent Ref	App Title	Country	App#
83402776	092934P1	System and method for creating and managing a stored value account associated with a client unique device	United States of America	61/292,735
83775458	092934	System and method for creating and managing a stored value account associated with a client unique identifier	United States of America	12/851,724
83454126	092936P1	System and method for creating and managing a shared stored value account associated with a client device	United States of America	61/311,630
83586739	092936	System and method for creating and managing a shared stored value account associated with a client device	United States of America	12/841,914
82423126	080629BR	Methods and systems for financial transactions in a mobile environment	Brazil	PI0621862-8
82423130	080629CA	Methods and systems for financial transactions in a mobile environment	Canada	2656985
82423081	080629CN	Methods and systems for financial transactions in a mobile environment	China	200680055242.4
81133259	080629EP	Methods and systems for financial transactions in a mobile environment	European Patent	06774549,7
81133241	080635EP	Methods and systems for making a payment via a paper check in a mobile environment	European Patent	08103078.5
81133242	080636EP	Methods and systems for making a payment via a stored value card in a mobile environment	European Patent	08103081.9
81133244	080637EP	Method and systems for viewing aggregated payment obligations in a mobile environment	European Patent	08103086.8

Page 5 of 7

Patent ID	Patent Ref	App Title	Country	App#
81133245	080638EP	Methods and systems for providing a payment in a mobile environment	European Patent	08103090.0
81133246	080639EP	Method and systems for managing payment sources in a mobile environment	European Patent	08103091.8
81133247	080640EP	Methods and systems for real time account balances in a mobile environment	European Patent	08103098.3
81133248	080641EP	Methods and systems for distribution of a mobile wallet for a mobile device	European Patent	08103102.3
81135093	080642EP	Methods and systems for indicating a payment in a mobile environment	European Patent	08103106.4
81133240	080643EP	Methods and systems for payment method selection by a payee in a mobile environment	European Patent	08103115.5
82423134	080629IN	Methods and systems for financial transactions in a mobile environment	India	281/MUMNP/2009
82423138	080629ЛР	Methods and systems for financial transactions in a mobile environment	Japan	2009-518081
82671834	080629ЛРD1	Methods and systems for financial transactions in a mobile environment	Japan	2010-032278
82423142	080629KR	Methods and systems for financial transactions in a mobile environment	Korea Republic of (KR)	10-2009-7002486
83091163	080629KRD1	Methods and systems for financial transactions in a mobile environment	Korea Republic of (KR)	10-2009-7012352
	1	1	i.	1

Patent ID	Patent Ref	App Title	Country	App#
83132664	081927WO	System and method for effecting real-time financial transactions between delayed-settlement financial accounts	Patent Cooperation Treaty	PCT/US2009/049798
83317946	090666U1WO	System and method of providing a mobile wallet at a mobile telephone	Patent Cooperation Treaty	PCT/US2009/061776
83317976	090666U2WO	System and method of conducting transactions using a mobile wallet system	Patent Cooperation Treaty	PCT/US2009/061707
82423146	080629RU	Methods and systems for financial transactions in a mobile environment	Russian Federation	2009103913
82423150	080629SG	Methods and systems for financial transactions in a mobile environment	Singapore	200809468-2